

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DANIEL BENITEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MATA, Interim Field Office Director, Miami, for
Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY
CENTER AND RAFAEL PEÑALVER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEPHEN F. HANLON
Counsel of Record
DAVID SHAHOULIAN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006-6801
(202) 828-1871

SEJAL R. ZOTA
245 Sullivan Street
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Parole Has Historically Been Used to Facilitate the Permanent Resettlement of Large Refugee Groups in the United States..... | 3 |
| A. The Government Begins to Turn to Parole When Other Mechanisms Prove Inefficient or Impractical | 5 |
| B. The Government Begins to Systematically Use Parole to Resettle Refugee Groups..... | 7 |
| II. Events Leading Up to the Mariel Boatlift: The U.S. Government Encourages Departures From Cuba and Welcomes Cuban Refugees Fleeing Castro’s Communist Government | 9 |
| III. The Mariel Cubans Are Welcomed by President Carter, Paroled Into the United States as a Step Towards Resettlement, and Treated Like Prior Groups of Refugees..... | 16 |
| A. The Carter Administration Receives All Cubans Who Depart from the Port of Mariel..... | 17 |
| B. The Carter Administration Renews Attempts to Stop the Boatlift and Replace it With a Safe and Orderly Airlift | 22 |
| C. The Government Paroles the Cuban Arrivals Into the Country as a Step Toward Permanent Residency..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| D. The Government Takes Measures to Facilitate the Permanent Resettlement of the Mariel Cubans, Like That of Earlier Groups of Refugees..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 622 F. Supp. 887 (N.D. Ga. 1985)..... | 21, 22 |
|---|--------|

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 (1952)..... | 4 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 (1961)..... | 11 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)..... | 29 |
| Refugee Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 96-422, 94 Stat. 1799 (1980)..... | 28 |
| Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... | 18, 24, 25, 29 |
| Act of October 28, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-145, 91 Stat. 1223 (1977)..... | 9 |
| Cuban Adjustment Act, Pub. L. No. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161 (1966)..... | 15 |
| Act of Oct. 3, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)..... | 8 |
| Act of July 14, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-648, 74 Stat. 504 (1960)..... | 7, 8 |
| Act of July 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-559, 72 Stat. 419 (1958)..... | 6 |
| Act of Sept. 11, 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639 (1957)..... | 6 |
| Act of Aug. 7, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400 (1953)..... | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Act of June 27, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) | 3 |
| Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009 (1948) | 5 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>The Cuban Refugee Problem: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Refugees and Escapees of the Sen- ate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 87th Cong. 307-308 (1962) | 11, 12 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986)..... | 30 |
| Cong. Research Serv., Library of Cong., <i>Review of U.S. Refugee Resettlement Programs and Policies</i> , 7-8 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)..... | 7, 15 |
| H.R. Doc. No. 84-329 (1956)..... | 5 |
| H. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952)..... | 4 |
| 126 Cong. Rec. H28471 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1980) | 29 |

EXECUTIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Presidential Determination No. 80-27, 45 Fed. Reg. 65,993 (Sept. 21, 1980)..... | 28 |
| Presidential Determination No. 80-16, 45 Fed. Reg. 28,079 (Apr. 14, 1980) | 18 |
| Registration of Mariel Cubans, 49 Fed. Reg. 46,212 (Nov. 23, 1984) | 29 |
| Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, 2 Pub. Papers 1040 (Oct. 3, 1965)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Statement by the President on Releasing a Report on Cuban Refugee Problems, 1960 Pub. Papers 1059, ¶ 431 (Jan. 18, 1961) | 10 |
| 80 Dep't State Bull. No. 2039 (June 1980)..... | 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| 53 Dep't State Bull. No. 1379 (Nov. 29, 1965)..... | 14 |
| 46 Dep't State Bull. No. 1199 (June 18, 1962)..... | 7 |
| 44 Dep't State Bull. No. 1141 (Apr. 18, 1961) | 12 |
| 1966 Annual Report of the Immigration and Natu- ralization Service (1966) | 7, 8 |

BOOKS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| David W. Engstrom, <i>Presidential Decision Making Adrift: The Carter Administration and the Mariel Boatlift</i> (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Elizabeth J. Harper, <i>Immigration Laws of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1975)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| E.P. Hutchinson, <i>Legislative History of American Immigration Policy: 1798-1965</i> (1981) | 4, 6, 7 |
| Felix Masud-Piloto, <i>With Open Arms: Cuban Migration to the United States</i> (1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| Wayne S. Smith, <i>The Closest of Enemies</i> (1987)..... | 13, 16, 17 |
| John F. Thomas, <i>Cuban Refugee Program</i> (1963) (reprinted in <i>Cuban Refugee Programs</i> (Carlos E. Cortes ed. 1980))..... | 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MAGAZINE AND NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

| | |
|---|----|
| Charles R. Babcock & Margot Hornblower, <i>Navy Ships Will Monitor Cuban Boatlift</i> , Wash. Post, May 1, 1980, at A1..... | 20 |
| <i>Castro Tells Rally Cubans Are Free to Leave Country</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 30, 1965, at 1 | 13 |
| John M. Crewdson, <i>Attempt by U.S. to Bar Freighter Apparently Fails</i> , N.Y. Times, June 3, 1980, at B11 | 19 |
| <i>Cuba Bars Refugee Flights to Costa Rican Staging Area</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 19, 1980, at 6..... | 18 |
| <i>Double Standard for Cuban, Haitian Refugees?</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., May 5, 1980, at 42 | 24 |
| Richard Eder, <i>Havana Accepts Some U.S. Terms on Refugee Plan</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 1965, at 1..... | 14 |
| Richard Eder, <i>U.S. and Castro Agree to Start Refugee Airlift</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 7, 1965, at 1 | 14 |
| John M. Goshko, <i>State Dept. Is Evaluating Castro Offer on Refugees</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 30, 1965, at A18 | 13 |
| John M. Goshko, <i>State Dept. Seeks to Halt Sealift</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 1980, at A1..... | 19 |
| <i>Nixon Seeks Aid to Cubans</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 1972, at 8 | 16 |
| Jon Nordheimer & Lee Winfrey, <i>Exiles Dock in Cuba, Ignore U.S. Warning</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 9, 1965, at A1 | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Charles Oliver, <i>Another Influx of Marielitos? Data Shows Cubans in 1980 Boatlift Assimilated</i> , Investor's Bus. Daily, Sept. 23, 1994, at A1 | 22 |
| <i>On the Way: A Wave of Cuban Children</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Mar. 19, 1962, at 16 | 10 |
| Robert Pear, <i>Carter and Congress to Discuss Status of Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 1980, at A18 | 24 |
| Robert Pear, <i>Carter Orders Move to Expel Criminals Among the Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 1980, at A1 | 23 |
| Robert Pear, <i>Cuban Aliens, But Not Haitians, Will Be Offered Residency Status</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 12, 1984, at A1 | 29 |
| Robert Pear, <i>President to Treat Cubans as Applicants for Asylum</i> , N.Y. Times, May 21, 1980, at A24 | 25, 26 |
| Robert Pear, <i>U.S. to Let Refugees from Cuba and Haiti Remain for 6 Months</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 1980, at 1 | 27 |
| Iver Peterson, <i>For 'Problem' Refugees, the Wait for Freedom Is Tedious</i> , N.Y. Times, May 21, 1980, at A24 | 22 |
| Nathaniel Sheppard Jr., <i>Fishing Craft Used to Aid Cubans Will Be Released by U.S. Officials</i> , N.Y. Times, May 31, 1980, at 6 | 23 |
| <i>Staff Hiked to Handle Exile Flow</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 7, 1965, at A1 | 12 |
| <i>Text of State Dept. Statement on a Refugee Policy</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 1980, at 8 | 27, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Jo Thomas, <i>Crowd at Havana Embassy Grows; 10,000 Reported Seeking Asylum</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 7, 1980, at A1 | 17 |
| Joseph B. Treaster, <i>Coast Guard Begins Seizing Vessels</i> , N.Y. Times, May 15, 1980, at A12 | 22 |
| Joseph B. Treaster, <i>U.S. Seizes 3 Boats With Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 29, 1980, at A1 | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Officials Warn Against Unauthorized Refugee Trips</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 23, 1980, at A21 | 18, 19 |
| <i>U.S. Studies Proposal</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 30, 1965, at 2 | 13 |
| <i>U.S. Won't 'Let Another Mariel Happen,'</i> U.S. News & World Rep., Jan. 16, 1984, at 30 | 22 |
| Steven R. Weisman, <i>Havana Government Unilaterally Cuts Off Refugee Boat Exodus</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 1980, at A1..... | 27 |
| Steven R. Weisman, <i>President Says U.S. Offers "Open Arms" to Cuban Refugees; Warm Reception is Promised</i> , N.Y. Times, May 6, 1980, at A1 | 21 |
